

No. 22-7466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE/DISMISSAL**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . . i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 2  
ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

I. Whether procedural waivers and confessions of error are binding on the state court is a question of state separation of powers and not a federal question. . . . . 3

II. The successive petition ground of decision was clearly stated and independent of federal law. . . 7

    A. Oklahoma’s Successive Petition Statute. . . . 7

    B. Fair Appearance and Plain Statement. . . . . 9

    C. Independence. . . . . 11

        1. Generally. . . . . 11

        2. Parallel requirements. . . . . 13

        3. The diligence prong. . . . . 14

        4. The miscarriage of justice prong. . . . . 16

III. Oklahoma’s successive petition rule is easily “adequate” as applied in this case. . . . . 21

IV. An adequate, independent state ground is a jurisdictional bar in this Court, regardless of whether it was jurisdictional in the state court. . . . . 25

CONCLUSION. . . . . 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U. S. 68 (1985).....	12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U. S. 100 (2017). . . . .	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U. S. 722 (1991). . . . .	1, 9, 26
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U. S. 17 (2023).....	26
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U. S. 22 (1923). . . . .	21
<i>Davison v. State</i> , 2023 OK CR 11, 531 P. 3d 649 (Okla. Crim. App. 2023). . . . .	8
<i>Engle v. Issac</i> , 456 U. S. 107 (1982). . . . .	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U. S. 651 (1996). . . . .	1
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U. S. 50 (2010). . . . .	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U. S. 488 (2016). . . . .	12, 20
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U. S. 129 (1987). . . . .	5
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U. S. 152 (1996).....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U. S. 86 (2011).....	18
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U. S. 255 (1989).....	10
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U. S. 117 (1945). . . . .	11
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F. 3d 179, 184 (CA5 2018). . . . .	14
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U. S. 341 (1984). . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U. S. 605 (2016). . . . .	22
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U. S. 465 (2023).....	1, 24, 25

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U. S. 419 (1995).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch. (5 U. S.) 137 (1803).....	4
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 2005 OK CR 10, 114 P. 3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005). . . . .	22, 23
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U. S. 467 (1991).....	1, 8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U. S. 1032 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U. S. 684 (1975).....	4
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. (87 U. S.) 590 (1875).....	4
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U. S. 264 (1959).....	20
<i>People v. Long</i> , 413 Mich. 461 (1982). . . . .	12
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U. S. 226 (1904). . . . .	21, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U. S. 333 (1992).....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U. S. 702 (2010). . . . .	6
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U. S. 263 (1999). . . . .	13, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U. S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U. S. 307 (2011).. .	1, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U. S. 463 (2012). . . . .	4
<b>United States Statutes</b>	
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2).....	7
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	8

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii). . . . . 8  
28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)(3).. . . . . 5  
28 U. S. C. § 2255. . . . . 24  
28 U. S. C. § 2255(h)(1). . . . . 25

**State Constitution**

Cal. Const., Art. V, § 8(a). . . . . 6  
Okla. Const., Art. VI, § 10. . . . . 5, 6

**State Statute**

Okla. Stat., Tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8). . . . . 7, 8, 12, 14, 20, 25

**Secondary Authorities**

American Psychiatric Assn., Diagnostic and  
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders  
(5th ed. 2013). . . . . 15, 19  
  
Cady, *Gascón’s Secret Scheme to Release a Convicted  
Cop Killer and Mexican Mafia Shot Caller*  
(Nov. 28, 2023), [https://www.laadda.com/2023/  
11/28/gascons-secret-scheme-to-release-a-  
convicted-cop-killer-and-mexican-mafia-  
shot-caller/](https://www.laadda.com/2023/11/28/gascons-secret-scheme-to-release-a-convicted-cop-killer-and-mexican-mafia-shot-caller/). . . . . 5  
  
LaFave, W., et al., *Criminal Procedure*  
(4th ed. 2015). . . . . 14  
  
Malhi et al., *Current Status of Lithium in the  
Treatment of Mood Disorders, 1 Current  
Treatment Options in Psychiatry* (2014). . . . . 19  
  
Physician’s Desk Reference (50th ed. 1996). . . . . 15

Smith, Zack, & Stimson, Charles D., Rogue  
Prosecutors: How Radical Soros Lawyers Are  
Destroying America's Communities (2023). . . . 5
